

OD-18

EC/9/2024  
IA No.GA/1/2024  
GA/2/2024

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

DIPANKAR BANERJEE

-Versus-

SUVANKAR BANERJEE

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK

Date : 7<sup>th</sup> October, 2024.

Appearance:

*Mr. Dilip Kumar Ghosh, Adv.*  
*...for the decree-holder.*

*Mr. Abhrajit Mitra, Sr. Adv.*  
*Ms. Noelle Banerjee, Adv.*  
*Mr. Dipak Dey, Adv.*  
*Ms. Sucheta Mitra, Adv.*  
*...for the judgment-debtor.*

The Court: **Re: IA No.GA/1/2024:** Mr. Abhrajit Mitra, learned senior advocate appearing for the judgment-debtor submits that the judgment-debtor has filed an application being GA/2/2024 with the contention that this Court lacks inherent jurisdiction to entertain the execution proceeding. He also seeks for extension of time to file affidavit-in-opposition to GA/1/2024 filed by the decree-holder.

Let such affidavit-in-opposition to the GA/1/2024 be filed by the judgment-debtor within two weeks on reopening of the Court after puja vacation; reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

**Re: GA/2/2024:** Mr. Dilip Kumar Ghosh, learned advocate for the decree-holder seeks to file affidavit-in-opposition to GA/2/2024.

Let such affidavit-in-opposition be filed within two weeks on reopening of Court after the puja vacation; reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

Let the matter appear after three weeks on reopening of Court after the puja vacation.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)

A/s